The impact of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of
and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 is presented below.  The restatement had no impact on net cash flows from operating,
investing or financing activities as the adjustments resulting from the non-cash change in the fair value of the warrant liability for each period
and the statements of operations only impacted net income (loss) from continuing operations.  In addition to the restatement noted above, the
consolidated statements of operations and the consolidated balance sheets have also been retroactively adjusted to give effect to the Company�s
April 2013 reverse stock split.

6

Edgar Filing: Fibrocell Science, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Fibrocell Science, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Note 3. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Impact of the Restatement

($ in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data (unaudited):
Warrant revaluation and other finance income (expense) $ 58 $ 1,280 $ 1,338
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (5,846) 1,280 (4,566)
Loss from continuing operations (5,846) 1,280 (4,566)
Net loss $ (5,850) $ 1,280 $ (4,570)
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic $ (0.22) $ .05 $ (.17)
Loss from continuing operations per share, diluted $ (0.22) $ .04 $ (.18)
Net loss per share, basic $ (0.22) $ .05 $ (.17)
Net loss per share, diluted $ (0.22) $ .04 $ (.18)

As of December 31, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Warrant liability $ 210 $ 15,006 $ 15,216
Total liabilities 4,342 15,006 19,348
Additional paid-in capital 167,342 (30,648) 136,694
Accumulated deficit (102,710) 15,642 (87,068)
Total stockholders� equity 64,672 (15,006) 49,666

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Cash Flows Data (unaudited):
Net loss $ (5,850) $ 1,280 $ (4,570)
Decrease in fair value of warrants (58) (1,280) (1,338)

Note 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Edgar Filing: Fibrocell Science, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts in the consolidated financial statements and notes.  In addition, management�s assessment of the Company�s ability to continue
as a going concern involves the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash inflows and outflows.  Actual results may differ materially